
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, TRANSPORT AND 
CLIMATE EMERGENCY SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
DATE: WEDNESDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2022  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Joel (Chair) 
Councillor Fonseca (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Porter, Rae Bhatia, Sandhu, Valand, Waddington and Whittle 
 
One unallocated Labour group place 
One unallocated non group place 
 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 

 
 
For Monitoring Officer 

 
Officer contacts: 

  
Aqil Sarang (Democratic Support Officer), 

Tel: 0116 4546350, e-mail: aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk 
Leicester City Council, City Hall, 3rd Floor Granby Wing, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 



 

Information for members of the public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City Mayor & 
Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On 
occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us 
using the details below.  
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically. 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
Induction loops -
[...]
ester.gov.uk/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 

 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed on the agenda.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 12 October 2022 are 
attached and Members are asked to confirm them as correct record.  
 

4. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE  

 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any questions, representations and 
statements of case received in accordance with Council procedures.  
 

5. PETITIONS  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any petitions received in accordance with 
Council procedures.  
 

6. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - LUTTERWORTH 
ROAD BUS LANE EXTENSION  

 

Appendix B 

 The Director of Planning Development and Transportation submits a report on 
the Lutterworth Road Bus Lane Extension Traffic Regulation Order. 
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to note the report and pass 
any comments to the Director of Planning Development and Transportation to 
consider.  
 

7. LLEP ANNUAL REPORT  
 

Appendix C 

 The Director of Planning Development and Transportation submits a report to 



 

provide the Scrutiny Commission a summary of the LLEP activity over the past 
12 months. 
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to note the report and pass 
any comments to the Director for Planning Development and Transportation.  
 

8. LEVELLING UP 1/2 UPDATE  
 

Appendix D 

 The Director for Planning development and Transportation submits a 
presentation providing the Commission with an update. 
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to note the presentation and 
pass and comments to the director for Planning Development and 
transportation.  
 

9. FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS OF WORKPLACE 
PARKING LEVY CONSULTATION  

 

Appendix E 

 The Director of Planning Development and Transportation submits a report on 
the findings and analysis of the Workplace Parking Levy Consultation. 
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to note the report and pass 
any comments to the Director of Planning Development and Transportation.  
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Appendix F 

 For Members’ consideration, the work programme for the Commission is 
attached.  
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, TRANSPORT AND CLIMATE EMERGENCY 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2022 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Joel (Chair)  
  

 
Councillor Porter 

Councillor Rae Bhatia 
Councillor Sandhu 
Councillor Valand 

Councillor Waddington 
Councillor Whittle 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

105. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Councillor Joel as Chair of the Commission led on introductions and welcomed 

Members to the Commission. 
 
The Monitoring Officer noted that apologies of absence had been received from 
Councillor Fonseca. 
 

106. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Sandhu declared that in relation to the Item on Leicester Labour 

Market Annual Report and Textiles Community Renewal Fund Projects, his 
wife owned a textile business in the city and would be participating in the 
discussions of the item with an open mind. 
 
There were no other declarations of interest. 
 

107. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 Councillor Waddington raised points around minute item 100 on the Leicester 

Enhanced Bus Partnership and the points raised around the route of the 
Hopper which was discussed at the last meeting which was to be introduced 
and it was suggested to include the train station on its route as it would be 
beneficial. 
 

 

1

Appendix A



 

The Director of Planning, Development and Transportation noted that the 
renovation works would commence with demolitions scheduled following March 
2023. It was further noted that the pilot scheme of the Hopper would not 
include the train station as it would not help people using the service to 
familiarise themselves with the route. However, it was noted that  the initial 
introduction was a trial and if the opportunity to connect to the train station in 
the future arose, this would be supported. 
 
Councillor Waddington also noted that during the discussion at minute 99 of the 
minutes on the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) at the 5 ways Junction that the 
Director of Planning, Development and Transportation agreed to take into 
considerations comments raised by Members of the Commission on the knock-
on implications for residents in the area. 
 
The Director of Planning, Development and Transportation noted that the team 
were in the process of drawing the information that was collected together and 
that the Information would be shared with the Member once available. 
 
The Chair requested that she be included in any response that is provided to 
the Member. 
 
AGREED: 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Economic Development, 
Transportation and Climate Emergency 31 August 2022 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 

 
108. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Chair invited Nicola Royale to address the Commission with the two 

questions that had been submitted.  
 
Nicola Royale took the opportunity to note that, she submits the questions as a 
representation of Climate Action Leicester and Leicestershire. 
 
Does the Council have plans to ensure the electricity grid is upgraded so there 
is more capacity for increased electricity demand, for example to heat homes 
and power cars? 
The Deputy City Mayor for Transport, Clean Air and Climate Eme
[...]
t this study 
should be published next year. 
 
Additionally, a further study was being commissioned as part of the Air Quality 
Action Plan to reduce nitrogen dioxide through various initiatives as part of the 
local plan and the adoption of the Eco-Stars Scheme. 
 
In response to the follow up question with moving freight onto trains, the 
Deputy City Mayor for Transport, Clean Air and Climate Emergency noted that 
the governments approach was building more roads which he did not agree 
with. 
 
 
 

109. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received. 

 
110. WORKPLACE PARKING LEVY - VERBAL UPDATE 
 
 The Chair invited the Deputy City Mayor to give a verbal update on the 

Workplace Parking Levy as requested by Members of the public. 
 
The Deputy City Mayor for Transport, Clean Air and Climate Emergency noted 
that as a result of the team working on a government initiative the consultation 
report had been delayed. however, the report was set to be published in the 
first week in November 2022. 
 
In response to Commission Members query on the decision following the 

3



 

consultation, it was noted that any decision would require to go through Full 
Council. 
 
The Chair thanked the Deputy City Mayor for the update and requested that the 
report, once published come to the Commission. 
 

111. LEICESTER LABOUR MARKET ANNUAL REPORT AND TEXTILES 
COMMUNITY RENEWAL FUND PROJECTS 

 
 The Deputy City Mayor for Transport, Clean Air and Climate Emergency 

introduced the item. 
 
The Head of Economic Regeneration provided an overview of the report. 
 
As part of the discussions, it was noted that: 

 The former Chair of the Commission thanked and congratulated those involved in the 
partnership 

 Hope for Justice be commended for their contributions 

 A pipeline of courses for people to move onto following the completion of a course 
were available through ESOL with work underway to make this sustainable through 
potential funding from t
[...]
ctor for Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment took the opportunity 
to note that the labour market was currently in an unusual state. Although, low 
unemployment rates suggest this was good, but actually suggested that a 
number of people had taken themselves out of employment altogether and the 
number of people were economically inactive had risen.  
 
Areas of employment that had low pay were losing staff to industries where the 
jobs provided better pay and were more appealing, the labour force had 
reduced, the number of people economically inactive had increased and the 
number of vacancies not being filled had also increased in all sectors. The 
report indicated that work was underway to engage with those who were 
economically inactive to potentially bring them back to being active, so there 
was capacity and opportunity there.  
 
In response to the Members query on the 17 reports to UnseenUK it was noted 
that during Operation Tassit there had been 0 prosecutions under the Modern 
Slavery Act and further inquiries into subsequent reports could be requested. 
 

5



 

AGREED: 
1) The Chair thanked those involved in the extensive work carried out 
2) That the report be noted; and 
3) That a request for a follow up report come to the Commission for a future update. 

 
112. INWARD INVESTMENT AND PLACE MARKETING 
 
 The Assistant City Mayor for Policy Delivery, Communications and Levelling Up 

introduced the item and took the opportunity to introduce Mike Denby the 
Director for Inward Investment. 
 
The Director for Inward Investment and Place Marketing delivered a 
presentation on progress with the Inward Investment and place marketing 
elements of the economic recovery plan. 
 
As part of the presentation an overview of the key points of the report and the 
role of the Place Marketing Team in attracting visitors, tourist and businesses 
to the city.  
 
As part of the discussions, it was noted that 

 Data and intelligence inform business decisions to relocate and that the data used to 
make decisions was already available the team were working on determining 
businesses that this is where they want to relocate to and rather than being a sales 
pitch, this was an effort to meet conditions for the growth of businesses by providing 
a service and retaining the businesses in Leicester 

 Group Leisure and Travel was a publication that promotes visits to the city where 
exhibited venues are compiled, and groups visit 

 
The Director for Culture, Tourism and Inward Investment took the opportunity 
to highlight that the King Richard III Visitor Centre had recently won the best 
museum award at the Group Leisure Travel Awards. 
 
The Chair took the opportunity to thank Officers for the production of the report 
and queried on the Local Visitor Economy Partnership’s criteria announced in 
September. It was noted that the team had put forward an expression of 
interest and a response is expected at the end of the month on whether we had 
been successful as a pilot. It was further noted that the key criteria for the 
LVEP was to ensure the business model was sustainable and to ensure close 
working partnerships with the private sector. It was suggested that Leicester 
were in a good starting position to meet the criteria and deliver along with 
partners. 
 
The Chair suggested that any subsequent comments or questions that may 
arise from Commission Members, be passed on to the Officers involved.  
 
AGREED: 

1) That the report be noted 
2) That the Director for Culture, Tourism and Inward Investment and team be thanked 

for the comprehensive report: and 
3) That the team be congratulated on the recognition and major award. 

6



 

 
113. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Work Programme was noted and the Chair suggested that any additional 

items for consideration be forwarded on to the Scrutiny Policy Officers. 
 

114. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 There being no other items of business the meeting closed at 7:21pm. 

 

7



8



WARDS AFFECTED:- 
Aylestone 

 

 
   

Report for consideration by the Economic 
Development, Transport and Climate Emergency 
Scrutiny Commission  

7th December 
2022 

 
 

THE LEICESTER TRAFFIC REGULATION (BUS LANE AND BUS GATE)  ORDER 
2018 

LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL (LUTTERWORTH ROAD, LEICESTER) (24 HOUR 
BUS LANE EXTENSION) (AMENDMENT NO….) TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 

2022 
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To enable the Commission to give their views to the Director of Planning, 

Development and Transportation who will take them into account when 
considering whether or not to make the proposed Traffic Regulation Order. 

 
2. Summary 
 
2.1 The Council plans to introduce an extension to the current inbound bus lane on 

Lutterworth Road approaching Aylestone Road.  It is proposed to extend the 
bus lane by 127.5 metres following the creation of a new access road, Morcom 
Drive, from Lutterworth Road that serves the new Franklyn Fields housing 
estate.  

  
2.2 The objective of the bus lane extension is to avoid the potential for conflicting 

vehicle manoeuvres at the new junction with Morcom Drive which is positioned 
immediately prior to the commencement of the existing bus lane where drivers 
will be merging into a single lane. The proposed arrangement will ensure a safer 
layout which will be clearer for drivers. 

 

2.3 It is therefore proposed that a Traffic Regulation Order should be implemented 
on the following grounds: 

 
1. for avoiding danger to persons or other traffic using the road or any other 

road or for preventing the likelihood of any such danger arising, 
 

2. for facilitating the passage on the road or any other road of any class of 
traffic (including pedestrians),  

9

Appendix B



 
3. for preserving or improving the amenities of the area through which the 

road runs 
 

2.4 The proposed Order was advertised from Thursday 29th September 2022 to 
Friday 21st October 2022.  Thirty-four objections were received within the 
objection period. One objection was received after the deadline, therefore has 
been rejected from the formal process although the objectors’ points have been 
included in this report. One resident has confirmed no objection but raised 
concerns about congestion at the outer Ring Road. This has also been included 
within this report for reference. 

 
 
3. Recommendation 
 
3.1 It is recommended that: 
 

(1) the members of the Scrutiny Commission give their views for the 
Director of Planning, Development and Transportation to consider 
when considering whether or not to make the proposed Traffic 
Regulation Order. 

 
4. Background 
 

4.1  The bus lane subject to this report is being extended due to the construction of a 
new junction (Morcom Drive) on to Lutterworth Road. A new junction has been 
constructed with Lutterworth Road to enable houses to be built on the “Franklyn 
Fields” site in Aylestone. The junction is at the start of the existing bus lane 
markings on Lutterworth Road and at the point where drivers are expected to 
change lane to avoid driving in the bus lane.  

 
4.2 The proposal showing the bus lane extension can be seen on the plan in 

Appendix A – TRO Plan. 
  
4.3 The proposed TRO is to amend the existing (Bus Lane and Bus Gate) Order 

2018 and the proposed schedule is shown in Appendix B. 
  
4.4  The effect of the Order will be to extend the bus lane by 127.5 metres and 

therefore the bus lane will start 96.5 metres north from Buckingham Drive. This 
is intended to avoid the potential for conflicting vehicle manoeuvres at the new 
junction with Morcom Drive and will ensure a safer layout which will be clearer 
for drivers, thereby reducing the likelihood of them entering the bus lane. 

 
4.5 34 valid objections have been received to the extension of the bus lane and a 

range of points made about the perceived effects of the bus lane. Not all of the 
points raised in each objection relate to this TRO. The objections are 
summarised and commente
[...]
vicinity of Monsell 

Drive and Buckingham Drive. Note that 

a yellow box is provided at Monsell 

Drive and keep clear markings at 

Buckingham Drive.   

 
 
 
6. Officers comments 
 

6.1 Officers are engaging with the objectors to explain the purposes of the order 
and to resolve their concerns. 

 

12



6.2 Objectors are mostly concerned about congestion, pollution, and the effects of 
those factors on their amenity and their health in regard to asthma and pollution. 
A number of objectors are concerned about bus lane policy and the hours of 
operation.  

 
By supporting bus services and promoting bus travel the Council aims to see 
more people travel by public transport and attract people away from using their 
cars. Reducing the number of cars on the road will in turn reduce pollution. 
 
The purpose of this short extension to the existing bus lane is to improve safety 
at the new junction at Morcom Drive with Lutterworth Road that serves the new 
housing estate. The new arrangement will allow drivers to safely position 
themselves to avoid the bus lane prior to the new junction.  

 
6.3  Members of the commission are requested to give their views to the Director of 

Planning, Development and Transportation to consider when considering 
whether or not to make the proposed Traffic Regulation Order. Commission 
members should note the proposed order is intended to manage traffic at a new 
junction that the Council has approved and has been constructed. The formal 
purpose of the order is to facilitate the flow of traffic, preserve amenity and help 
ensure road safety. 

 

7. Financial Implications 
 
7.1 The cost of processing the Traffic Regulation Order and amending the signing 

and lining is estimated to be in the region of £7.5k. The cost will be met from 
existing revenue budgets within Transport Strategy. 

 

Stuart McAvoy, Acting Head of Finance - Finance 
 
8. Legal Implications 
 
8.1 The Council can introduce Traffic Regulation Orders under t
[...]
ten minutes waiting to clear the traffic lights at wigston Lane. 
[Objector 15]  says that the proposal would result in further extensive hold ups 
on soar Valley way as people struggle to turn off onto Lutterworth rd. 
Additionally, [Objector 15]  believes there may well be an increase in road traffic 
accidents as people attempt to cross the lights unsafely to try to beat the queues 
and chaos the limited one lane would allow. 
 
Furthermore, traffic heading to The Buckingham Drive estate and the new 
Morcom Drive estate would no longer benefit from easy access but would sit in 
traffic adding to the queue.  
 
[Objector 15]  points out that the council gave permission for the construction 
of these two estates with the inevitable increase of traffic volume they would 
bring therefore the argument that it could help road safety and traffic movement 
is not correct. 
 
[Objector 15]  points out that there are 4 local buses and 1 park and ride bus 
using the lane every hour; there would be a better argument for having a bus 
lane that is just timed for priority access at peak times only.  
 
[Objector 15]  is not happy that currently from 7.00-10.00  daily and 15.00- 19.00 
there is idling traffic outside her house, and she is most concerned that the level 
of pollution caused by this is damaging to the environment and the health of 
local residents.  
 
The proposed extension to the bus lane would make the problem worse and 
she wholeheartedly objects to such a proposal. 

 
Could the council please reply to my constituent at [Personal address details 
removed] and copy me into the response at Nigel.Porter87@ntlworld.com 

 

29



 
 
 
 

OBJECTION SENT TO aylestonelibdems@gmail.com FROM OBJECTOR ‘16’ 
- DATED 20.10.2022 

 
16.1  Objector ‘16’ sent in these comments: 

 
The council wishes to extend the existing bus lane by  an additional 139 yards  
to  Buckingham Drive. I cannot see how the benefits of doing so for Business 
would significantly and demonstrabl
[...]
e of space in the urban realm and 
potential for building a fixed mass transit system for 
the future 

 An item to discuss The Impact on Climate 
Emergency in terms of Construction Projects 

 Insight into “Leicester Rangers proposing a new 
stadium using sustainable building” 
 

 

  

101




	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	6 TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - LUTTERWORTH ROAD BUS LANE EXTENSION
	7 LLEP ANNUAL REPORT
	2022-23 Delivery Plan and Annual report Presentation 7th December  2022 st with video (003) (1) (City)

	8 LEVELLING UP 1/2 UPDATE
	9 FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS OF WORKPLACE PARKING LEVY CONSULTATION
	10 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, TRANSPORT AND CLIMATE EMERGENCY 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2022 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Joel (Chair)  
  

 
Councillor Porter 

Councillor Rae Bhatia 
Councillor Sandhu 
Councillor Valand 

Councillor Waddington 
Councillor Whittle 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

115. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Councillor Joel as Chair of the Commission led on introductions. 

 
The Monitoring officer noted that apologies for absence had been received 
from The Deputy City mayor for Transport, Clean Air and Climate Emergency. 
 

116. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Sandhu declared that in relation to the item on the Workplace 

Parking Levy, he had a business in the city centre but did not provide parking 
to employees. 
 
Councillor Porter declared that he had an interest in the item on the Lutterworth 
Road Bus Lane extension and that he had led on a campaign against the 
Workplace Parking Levy. 
 

117. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED: 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Economic Development, 
Transport and Climate Emergency Scrutiny Commission 12 October 
2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 

 



 

118. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring officer noted that none had been received. 

 
119. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received. 

 
120. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - LUTTERWORTH ROAD BUS LANE 

EXTENSION 
 
 The Director of Planning, Development and Transportation introduced the item 

and provided an overview of the report. 
 
It was noted that the proposed Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) was to extend 
the existing bus lane following the creation of a new access road, Morcom 
Drive, from Lutterworth Road that serves the new Franklyn Fields housing 
estate. This would make it safer for drivers and that following the discussion 
there would be an option to discuss with the objectors. 
 
As part of the discussion, Councillor Porter suggested that the extension of the 
existing bus lane would make the current traffic and pollution situation worse 
and there was no need for the extension. It was noted that this was a proposal 
and no decision had yet been made.  The TRO had come to scrutiny for the 
Commissions feedback and that Officers would be communicating with the 
objectors to understand their points. 
 
Councillor Rae Bhatia suggested that the new bus lane on Groby Road should 
also be revisited. The length of the bus lane needs to be reconsidered as it is 
causing a bottle neck and traffic was being held up. The bus lane from the 
junction of Madina Road to the City centre worked well and allowed for buses 
to flow better to the City Centre, further up Groby Road there were issues 
which also impacted on the flow of buses. The Director of Planning 
Development and Transportation noted the concerns raised by Members. 
 
Councillor Waddington queried why the introduction of bus lanes had to be with 
24-hour restrictions. The Director for Planning Development and Transportation 
noted that most bus lanes had 24-hour restriction as there was a need for 
consistency. A standard approach was taken to all new bus lanes. The extra 
capacity that would be gained from suspending the bus lanes outside peak 
hours is not required as general traffic levels are much reduced. 
 
As part of further discussions, the Chair noted that if the scheme would not add 
value to the existing scheme, then the proposal should be reconsidered or an 
alternative option be considered. Conversations with local Ward Councillors 
and the objectors should also be carried out as permanent fixtures would be 
difficult to reverse. 
 
The Assistant City Mayor for Policy, Delivery, Communications and Levelling 
Up noted that the 24hr schemes helped move in the right direction if the 



 

Council were to achieve the net zero Climate Emergency target. A modal shift 
needs to be delivered in a way which is attractive. 
 
AGREED: 

That the Director of Planning Development and Transportation be 
requested to consider the comments made by the Members of the 
Commission. 

 
121. LLEP ANNUAL REPORT 
 
 The Assistant City Mayor for Policy, Delivery, Communications and Levelling 

Up introduced the item and noted that the LLEP had delivered tremendously 
although there was an uncertainty on their future as the government had not 
been clear on defining their role. 
 
The Interim Director delivered a presentation providing the Commission with an 
overview of the annual report. 
 
As part of the discussions, it was noted that: 

 In response to the concern raised with polluting projects, the benefits of 
the schemes and the use of resources. The Director of Planning, 
Development and Transportation noted that the government assess all 
applications submitted on environmental footprints and most schemes 
are required to be net0 

 Materials with the smallest environmental impact are sourced and used 
and the funding was invested wisely 

 Members took the opportunity to congratulate the LLEP for the 
impressive progress that had been delivered 

 
Members queried what the Freeport would be, how it would operate and what 
impacts this would have on businesses in Leicester and Leicestershire. The 
Interim Director for the LLEP noted that the Freeport was a virtual freeport 
covering a wide area and had flexible boundaries where businesses could opt 
in. Although, moving slowly, discussions with partners were ongoing with 
shared visions and objectives and that the LLEP would do its best to represent 
views of Leicester and Leicestershire businesses. The Assistant City Mayor for 
Policy, Delivery, Communications and Levelling Up noted that he was not yet 
supportive of this as there had been no involvement in the governance and 
what impact it would have on local business.  
 
In response to Members concerns in the increase in NEET, Apprentice 
dropouts and elder people out of the labour market, it was noted that that it was 
important to have the right schemes available for people aimed at their needs 
and understanding the business needs was important to attract the right people 
for the opportunities available. With real time information available through 
advisors this helped support interventions put in place.  
 
The Assistant City Mayor for Policy, Delivery, Communications and Levelling 
up noted that Kickstart schemes cannot be short term and needed to be 
designed for the long term. It was important to get young people the experience 



 

from a young age and having short term schemes did not provide the 
experience they needed. With the launch of the Youth Advisory Board and 
continuous supported schemes managing young people would enable young 
people to deliver more success. 
 
The Chair took the opportunity to thank the Interim Director for the report and 
queried what information was available on the demographic breakdown of who 
was benefiting. It was noted that although it was difficult to get the breakdown 
of demographic data, this had now been commissioned through DMU. 
Furthermore, as a growth hub, work was ongoing to increase the reach into a 
diverse background. The success of the Peer Networks programme has been 
able to get more people involved by encouraging the business community to 
communicate and facilitating networking. 
 
AGREED: 

1) That the LLEP be thanked for the report, and 
2) That the report be noted. 

 
122. LEVELLING UP 1/2 UPDATE 
 
 The Director of Planning Development and Transportation and the Director of 

Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment delivered a presentation providing the 
Commission with an overview on the Levelling Up 1 and 2 Schemes.  
 
In response to Members concerns about the accessibility and consultation on 
the proposal, it was noted that, the current configuration of the station had not 
worked well and the new layout provides the opportunity to improve 
accessibility with the space being used more effectively. The local accessibility 
group and other stake holders continue to be consulted and further 
opportunities for consultation would take place, including as part of the 
planning process.   
 
The removal of the building on Campbell Street would expose the original 
structure of the station and this would be a benefit from the heritage 
perspective. Members of the Commission suggested that any issues should be 
identified and resolved before submitting the planning application. 
 
In response to Members suggestion of the capacity for taller buildings at 
Pioneer Park, the Director of Planning Development and Transportation noted 
that the scale was appropriate for the site and in any case there were 
limitations on what funding could be bid for. 
 
Members requested that when infilling the underpass at St Margaret’s Bus 
Station as part of the reconstruction of that junction, provision for emergency 
services be considered. In recent events the fire service used the underpass to 
feed the hose to allow for traffic to flow on the road above. Additionally, it was 
suggested that the removal of the traffic lights at the junction on Grafton Street 
with Burleys Way would allow for a better flow of traffic. The Director for 
Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment noted that, the improvement of the 
junction would improve this arrival point into the city and encourage further 



 

developments.   
 
AGREED: 

1) That the Director of Planning, Development and Transportation and 
the Director for Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment be 
requested to consider the comments and suggestions raised by the 
Commission 

2) And the both the Directors be thanked for their work.    
 

123. FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS OF WORKPLACE PARKING LEVY 
CONSULTATION 

 
 The Director for Planning, Development and Transportation introduced the 

report and provided an overview of the findings following the consultation and 
noted that the consultation had been completed and the decision has been 
taken not to take the proposal forward. 
 
As part of the discussions Councillor Whittle suggested that the Commission 
needed to discuss why this scheme had not come to fruition with all the 
benefits that were available to the city. The Commission Member further noted 
that it was disappointing that lower charges were not considered as this was a 
strategic plan for the future and that the cost of living crisis was a temporary 
issue that would soon pass. 
 
The Assistant City Mayor for Policy, Delivery, Communications and Levelling 
Up noted that the consultation period was impacted by the cost of living crisis 
and the current economic situation. There was a need for more local autonomy, 
an overall improvement to public transport nationally and a hope for better 
options with a new government in the future.  
 
The Director for Planning Development and Transportation assured the 
Member that options for varying the cost of each parking space was considered 
in the business case but noted that not ws unlikely that an alternative charge 
would have changed the ‘in principle’ responses from the consultation. It was 
also noted that the information and knowledge gained from the exercise has 
proved useful in developing transport policy and would potentially support other 
funding avenues.    
 
Councillor Porter noted that he had spearheaded a campaign against the 
Workplace Parking Levy and suggested that the proposal only worked if people 
continued to drive to work with no exemptions for electric vehicles. The Director 
of Planning, Development and Transportation noted that good cycle and public 
transport networks are proven to be effective in many other cities including 
many in Northern Europe and that every opportunity had to be explored to 
address the climate emergency. 
 
AGREED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 



 

124. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The work programme was noted. 

 
125. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 There being no other items of business, the Chair declared the meeting closed 

at 8.23pm. 
 


